
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ANNIVERSARY SHOW “MARY POPPINS” 

On Saturday, December 9th, BIS marked its 13th Anniversary with an outstanding performance. This year's 
celebration transported us to the magical world of Mary Poppins, where the power of music and the incredible 
talents of our students brought the enchanting tale to life!  

Our talented students, including the youngest participants, showcased their exceptional abilities, energy and 
enthusiasm. A heartfelt applause goes out to all the performers who dedicated themselves to making this show 
a resounding success! We believe that each student involved in this remarkable performance had an 
unforgettable experience.  
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On Saturday 9th December, BIS celebrated the achievements of our award winners during the Anniversary 
Show.  

BIS has five categories of School Awards, with nominations made by all staff members and an awards panel 
who have the tough job of selecting the final award winners.  

Awards were presented as follows: 



  



  

BIS Snapshot: Anniversary Show Concert 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

BIS Snapshot: Mary Poppins Jr. 



CPR, BROC AND KTI AWARDS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
  
 
  

A huge well done to our award winners: 

 

CPR (Caring, Principled, Reflective): 

Aiyang (Grade 1Y), Salamat (Grade 3Y), Jiyeon (Grade 4B) 

 

KTI (Knowledgeable, Thinker, Inquirer): 

Aruuke (Grade 1Y), Amal Deniz (Grade 1Y), Ludens (Grade 1Y),  

Diana (Grade 1Y), Alena (Grade 3B), Dameli (Grade 3Y), whole of Grade 5Y 

 

BROC (Balanced, Risk-Taker, Open-Minded, Communicator): 

Dariy (Grade 3Y), Philya (Grade 3B), Alisha (Grade 3B),  

Kolya (Grade 5Y), Yorali (Grade 7B) 

Last week, Grade 1 Blue students participated in a master class on chocolate making to enrich our 
understanding of various learning environments. We gained knowledge about the chocolate-making process, 
learned proper ways to enjoy chocolate, and acquired the skills to make chocolates on our own.  



  

  

  

Grade 7 students, as part of their MYP 
Design course, crafted and constructed 
their individual kites. Throughout this 
process, they explored the 
interconnection between cultures, 
geographical locations, and diverse 
approaches to designing and building 
objects. The students showcased 
remarkable creativity in finding solutions 
to fly their kites higher. 

7th grade tasted different flavours and consistencies of sweets and drew them on a diagram in their science lesson. They 
explored the scientific principles behind the various textures and tastes, fostering a deeper understanding of the sensory 
aspects of food. 



  

MYP students worked on self-portraits inspired by a master painter. 
They did even more masterful. Every student is able to express 
themselves in such a groovy form. They improved so much in 
accuracy, color, style and expression.  



  

Congratulations to all our performers who participated in this 
term’s Music Academy Concert on Wednesday 13 December. 
We enjoyed some super solo performances on the piano, 
violin, and vocals, as well as some excellent ensemble 
performances from the violin ensemble, the band and violin 
duet.  

Many thanks to all our Music Academy tutors who have 
worked so diligently with our students this semester and to Ms 
Munara and Ms Azia for organizing the event. Huge 
congratulations to our performers who did themselves proud!  

Ms Sarah Hill, Head of Performing Arts 



  



  



  



UPCOMING EVENTS – 2023/24 Calendar is here 

● 18th December ‐ 5th January: Winter break  

● 7th January, Sunday: Orthodox Christmas  

● 8th January, Monday: First Day of Second Semester 

● 24th January, Wednesday: Parent‐Teacher Meetings  

● 26th January, Friday: Secondary Winter Sports Day 

● 2nd February, Friday: Primary Winter Sports Day 

 

BIS CONTACTS 

Position Name Contact 

BIS Reception Albina / Adinai / Meerim 
info@bis.kg 
0312 214 406, 0770 214 406 

School Bus enquiries Burmakan Birnazarova bus@bis.kg  

ECA (extra-curricular activities) enquiries Bojana Askovic / Nazira Almasbekova eca@bis.kg 

ManageBac & SchoolsBuddy Admin Esentur Dildebekov edildebekov@bis.kg  

Admissions Officers 
Asel Orunbekova 
Begimai Urmanbetova 

admissions@bis.kg 
0706 200 200 

Registrar Nurbek Chagataev nchagataev@bis.kg  

Doctor Asel Turusbaeva doctor@bis.kg 

Head of School David Grant dgrant@bis.kg 

Head of Administration Mirzat Osmonova mosmonova@bis.kg 

High School Assistant Principal Nurbek Chagataev nchagataev@bis.kg  

Middle School Principal Laura Kircough lkircough@bis.kg  

Primary School Assistant Principal Elina Ignatova eignatova@bis.kg  

Diploma Programme Coordinator Makiko Inaba minaba@bis.kg  

IGCSE Coordinator Tom Clifton tclifton@bis.kg  

MYP Coordinator Nadine Lemoine nlemoine@bis.kg  

PYP Coordinator Maria Corbett  mcorbett@bis.kg  

National Curriculum Coordinator Chynara Abdyraeva cabdyraeva@bis.kg  

Chair of the Governing Board (GB) Fred Huston gbchair@bis.kg  

Governing Board Secretary  Alina Seitalieva  gbsec@bis.kg  

Parents Association President Robert Hamling papres@bis.kg  

Parents Association Secretary Secretary pamc@bis.kg  

Homeroom/Form Classes 

Preschool 1 Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 1 Co-Teacher 

Guldana Muratalieva  
Laura Meloliu 

gmuratalieva@bis.kg 
lmeloliu@bis.kg  

Preschool 2 Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 2 Co-Teacher 

Nuraida Asanbaeva  
Zharkyn Oskonbaeva 

nasanbaeva@bis.kg 
joskonbaeva@bis.kg  

Preschool 3 Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 

Bivo Chongo  
Kudrat Niyazov  
Gulya Junusheva  
Nurzat Osmonova 

bchongo@bis.kg  
kniiazov@bis.kg  
kjunusheva@bis.kg  
nosmonova@bis.kg  

Grade 0 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 0 Blue Co-Teacher 

Paul Fahidi  
Nargiza Zhusupova 

pfahidi@bis.kg  
nzhusupova@bis.kg  

Grade 0 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 0 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Altynai Isabekova  
Gulsara Sheraly kyzy 

aisabekova@bis.kg  
gsheralykyzy@bis.kg  

Grade 1 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 1 Blue Co-Teacher 

Nelia Mwanza  
Begaiym Djumaeva 

nmwanza@bis.kg  

bdjumaeva@bis.kg  
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Grade 1 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 1 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Begimai Keneshbekova  
Rabiia Erkulova 

bkeneshbekova@bis.kg  
rerkulova@bis.kg  

Grade 2 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 2 Blue Co-Teacher 

Morgan Chadderton  
Kanykei Tursunalieva 

mchadderton@bis.kg  
ktursunalieva@bis.kg  

Grade 2 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 2 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Oksana Chichilova  
Aike Uralieva 

ochichilova@bis.kg  
auralieva@bis.kg 

Grade 3 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 3 Blue Co-Teacher 

Nicola Dellow 
Deniz Karybaeva 

ndellow@bis.kg 

dkarybaeva@bis.kg  

Grade 3 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 3 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Genevieve Maser 
Erkaiym Karypbekova  

gmaser@bis.kg  
ekarypbekova@bis.kg  

Grade 4 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 4 Blue Co-Teacher 

Shelly King  
Meerim Tashtanova  

sking@bis.kg  
mtashtanova@bis.kg  

Grade 4 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 4 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Ana Marie Alcala  
Aigerim Zhumabayeva 

aalcala@bis.kg  
azhumabayeva@bis.kg  

Grade 5 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 5 Blue Co-Teacher 

Rona Butler  
Zharkynai Ilebaeva 

rbutler@bis.kg  
zhilebaeva@bis.kg  

Grade 5 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 5 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Rebecca Peters  
Sezim Tologonova 

rpeters@bis.kg  
stologonova@bis.kg  

Grade 6 Form Teachers Marc Garreta  
Adele Antheunissens 

mgarreta@bis.kg  
aantheunissens@bis.kg  

Grade 7 Form Teachers Asel Orunbekova  
Daniel Cullington 

aorunbekova@bis.kg  
dcullington@bis.kg  

Grade 8 Form Teachers Gulbara Akunova  
Stephen Labanowich  

gakunova@bis.kg  
slabanowich@bis.kg  

Grade 9 Form Teachers Aigul Sakieva  
Aleksander Sheyerman  

asakieva@bis.kg  
asheyerman@bis.kg  

Grade 10 Form Teachers Nadia El Aoud  
Ray Benton- Evans  

nelaoud@bis.kg  
revans@bis.kg  

Grade 11 Form Teachers Andrew Wheeler  
Lailo Youssoup-Akhounova  

awheeler@bis.kg  
lyoussoup@bis.kg  

Grade 12 Form Teachers Helene Fick  
Jan Scott  

hfick@bis.kg 
jscott@bis.kg  

 
WHATSAPP & TELEGRAM 

Most school communication is sent by email or in Voices. We also have Telegram and WhatsApp broadcast 
channels to repeat general email messages. The same info is on WhatsApp and Telegram, and on both English 
and Russian channels. If you do not check emails, join the channel that is easiest for you to follow. 

 

BIS news (Eng) OR BIS новости (Рус)   BIS news (Eng) OR BIS новости (Рус) 

FIND US ON THE WEB  

BIS website - www.bis.kg www.bailanysh.com 

BIS Instagram - @bis.kg  BIS Alumni Association - @bis_alumni 

BIS Facebook - facebook.com/biskgz Act for Community - @actcom.bis 

Parents Association - facebook.com/bis.parents.127 
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PRESCHOOL 1

It was the last week of the first semester. It went 
exceptionally well. During this semester our young 
learners became smarter, stronger, and acquired 
many attributes of the IB program. They learned to be 

caring, open-minded, risk-takers, and communicators. 
They deserve the best holiday break. See you in the 
New Year!

Ms. Guldana, Preschool 1 Homeroom Teacher 
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PRESCHOOL 2

We are saying bye to the last week of the first 
semester, and it was a really happy time! We started 

the week by talking about winter and the holidays. We 
all worked together to make a colorful New Year Tree. 
Our mornings were full of fun activities like making 
cute crafts, singing songs, practicing counting, and 
remembering the shapes we learned earlier. The best 

part of the week was a super cool bubble show and a 
visit from Ded Moroz, Snegurochka, and a friendly 

Snegovik. Our kids had fun at the bubble show and 
were so happy to receive holiday presents - it was nice 
to see. A big thank you to all parents for your help and 
support. Have a great break, and we can't wait to see 
everyone back safe and well for the new term. 

Ms. Nuraida, Preschool 2 Homeroom Teacher 

  



PRESCHOOL 3

As we bid farewell to 2023, we wanted to take a 
moment to share the incredible memories we made 
during the last week in preschool. It was a week filled 
with joy, laughter and festive cheer! 
Our classroom was transformed into a winter 
wonderland as our little ones joined in decorating it 
with twinkling lights, colorful ornaments, and 
handmade crafts. The excitement was contagious! 
Our little friends were delighted to receive thoughtful 
gifts from their classmates and parents. The spirit of 
giving was truly heartwarming, and we are so grateful 
for the kindness and generosity shown. 
Ded Moroz himself made a special appearance on the 
last day, bringing smiles and laughter to the faces of 

our little ones. The magic of the holiday season was 
truly alive! 
Not to forget the highlight of the week - "The bubble 
show'! Our little ones were captivated by the 
shimmering bubbles, creating a truly enchanting 
experience for all. 
We would like to express our deepest gratitude to 
everyone who helped make this week unforgettable. 
Thank you to the parents, preschool classmates, and 
our beloved Ded Moroz for spreading joy and creating 
lasting memories. 
As we step into the new year, we wish you and your 
families a happy and prosperous 2024. May it be filled 
with love, laughter, and countless moments of 
togetherness. 

Ms. Bivo, Preschool 3 Homeroom Teacher 

 
 
 
 

 


